

Environment Department

MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM, GOVERNOR

James C. Kenney, Cabinet Secretary Jennifer J. Pruett, Deputy Secretary

The Environment Department's mission is to protect and restore the environment and to foster a healthy and prosperous New Mexico for present and future generations.

NEWS RELEASE

For Immediate Release **Dec. 9, 2020**

Contact: Maddy Hayden, Communications Director

New Mexico Environment Department 505.231.8800 | maddy.hayden@state.nm.us

State begins wastewater surveillance at CYFD, correctional facilities

Monitoring sewage allows for early detection of COVID-19, prioritization of testing

This week, the state began its initial phase of the New Mexico Wastewater Surveillance System (NMWSS), a COVID-19 wastewater monitoring program at congregate settings, in the southwest region of New Mexico.

This innovative approach led by the New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) and done in cooperation with other state agencies and local governments allows for early detection of COVID-19 in congregate facilities and helps prioritize the use of individual-based testing resources (e.g. nasal swab testing).

Included in the initial effort are several federal, state and local correctional and Children, Youth and Families Department (CYFD) facilities.

"My administration will continue to use every resource at our disposal to track and stop this virus, to prevent outbreaks and illness and to save New Mexican lives," said Gov. Michelle Lujan Grisham. "And we will innovate and create our own new resources and programs to execute that mission, as well."

"The Environment Department is on the cutting edge of using science and innovation to improve public health outcomes for New Mexicans," said NMED Cabinet Secretary James Kenney. "The pandemic has called for unprecedented levels of collaboration among government agencies, and we appreciate the cooperation of state and local agencies to aid in protecting vulnerable populations during our fight against COVID."

"It's terrific that Cabinet Secretary Kenney made this effort a priority for his Department," said CYFD Cabinet Secretary Brian Blalock. "Information provided by this testing will help CYFD streamline our own decision-making so we can put our testing resources where we need them most and provide the safest possible environment in our facilities."

"Our agency is grateful for the Environment Department's diligent efforts in launching this collaborative testing program," said New Mexico Corrections Cabinet Secretary Alisha Tafoya Lucero. "This is an exciting opportunity to detect COVID early in our facilities, driving testing strategies to protect our staff and inmate populations."

NMED and its contractor ERG will collect samples twice a week from these facilities. The samples will be analyzed for concentrations of SARS-CoV-2, the virus that causes the COVID-19 illness. Since the virus is excreted in bodily fluids before an infected person experiences symptoms, this data can be used as an early indicator of spread in the facility and a trigger to initiate testing of individuals at the facility. Wastewater surveillance also detects when the virus is shed by asymptomatic individuals.

The southwest region was selected for this initial phase due to its high positivity rates and lower-than-average rates of testing. The program may expand to other areas of the state and other types of facilities as resources allow.

More information about wastewater surveillance is available here.

###

NMED does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, disability, age or sex in the administration of its programs or activities, as required by applicable laws and regulations. NMED is responsible for coordination of compliance efforts and receipt of inquiries concerning non-discrimination requirements implemented by 40 C.F.R. Parts 5 and 7, including Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, and Section 13 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972. If you have any questions about this notice or any of NMED's non-discrimination programs, policies or procedures, you may contact:

 $\textbf{Kathryn Becker}, Non-Discrimination Coordinator \mid NMED \mid 1190 \, St. \, Francis \, Dr., \, Suite \, N4050 \mid P.O. \, Box \, 5469 \mid Santa \, Fe, \, NM \, 87502 \, (505) \, \textbf{827-2855} \, or \, \underline{\textbf{nd.coordinator@state.nm.us}}$

If you believe that you have been discriminated against with respect to a NMED program or activity, you may contact the Non-Discrimination Coordinator.

###